
20-616

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JAMES DOMEN, an individual, CHURCH UNITED,
a California not-for-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs–Appellants

vs.

VIMEO, INC., a Delaware for-profit corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
D.C. No. 1:19-cv-08418-AT

TYLER & BURSCH, LLP
Robert H. Tyler, CA Bar No. 179572
rtyler@tylerbursch.com
Nada N. Higuera, CA Bar No. 299819
nhiguera@tylerbursch.com
25026 Las Brisas Road
Murrieta, California 92562
Tel: (951) 304-7583
Fax: (951) 600-4996
Attorneys for Appellants, JAMES DOMEN and
CHURCH UNITED

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Vimeo is not Entitled to Immunity Under Section 230(c)(1) Because it
 is Liable for its own Unlawful Discrimination, not for Publishing the
 Content of a Third-Party.....3

 II. Vimeo is not Entitled to Immunity Under Section 230(c)(2)(A) Because
 it Acted in Bad Faith.....5

 III. First Amendment7

 IV. Domen and Church United Alleged Sufficient Facts to State
 Cognizable Claims for Legal Relief under California Unruh Act and
 New York State Human Rights Law.....10

CONCLUSION12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7)13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

Table of Authorities

Cases

Citizen Publ’g Co. v. United States,
394 U.S. 131 (1969) 8

Doe v. Columbia Univ.,
831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016) 10

Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC,
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) 1

Force v. Facebook,
934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) 5

FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC,
838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016) 2, 5

Fyk v. Facebook,
808 F. App’x 597 (9th Cir. 2020) 4

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp
515 U.S., 115 S. Ct. 2338 (1995) 3, 7, 8, 9

Menaker v. Hofstra Univ.,
935 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2019) 11

Miami Herald Pub Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974) 8, 9

Okla. Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling,
327 U.S. 186 (1946) 8

Pickup v. Brown,
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) 6

PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,
447 U.S. 74 (1980) 8

Riggs v. MySpace, Inc.,
444 F. App’x 986 (9th Cir. 2011) 4

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 9

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.
547 U.S. 47, 126 S.Ct. 1297, 164 L.Ed.2d 156 (2006) 2-3, 7

Sikhs for Justice, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.
144 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (N.D. Cal 2015)4

Sikhs for Justice, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.
697 F. App'x 526 (9th Cir. 2017)5

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367, 88 S.Ct. 1673, 20 L.Ed.2d 672 (1968) 10

Statutes

47 U.S.C. Section 230 4, 6
